SPECIALIZED FORENSIC SERVICES AGREEMENT # 2007 AMENDMENT I

, ,

This Amendment I of Specialized Forensic Services Agreement #2007 is made and entered into as of this <u>S</u> th day of <u>June</u>, 2021, by and between the COUNTY OF EL DORADO (herein referred to as EL DORADO) and the COUNTY OF AMADOR, (herein referred to as AMADOR), of which both parties are political subdivisions of the State of California,

RECITALS

WHEREAS, AMADOR County has determined that it is necessary to obtain a contractor to provide Specialized Forensic Services (Autopsy, Support and Morgue Services) for cases referred on an "as requested" basis for the AMADOR County Sheriff/Coroner's Office pursuant to Specialized Forensic Services Agreement # 2007, dated June 30, 2020: and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to replace the fourth paragraph of **ARTICLE XII. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT OF INVOICES LIMITATIONS**; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to update the Administrator by replacing **XVI ADMINISTRATOR:** and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to clarify language by replacing the first and last paragraphs of **Exhibit B – COMPENSATION**;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter set forth, EL DORADO and AMADOR agree as follows:

1. The fourth paragraph of **ARTICLE XII, COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT OF INVOICES LIMITATIONS,** of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

XII. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT OF INVOICES LIMITATIONS

Total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed \$800,000.

2. **ARTICLE XVI, ADMINISTRATOR,** of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

ARTICLE XVI, ADMINISTRATOR

The EL DORADO County Officer or employee with responsibility for administering this Agreement is Tasha Thompson, Captain, Sheriff's Office, or successor

3. The first and last paragraphs of **Exhibit B** – **COMPENSATION** of the Agreement are amended to read as follows:

<u>First paragraph</u>: Compensation to Contractor will be made monthly, on a time-andmaterials basis. The not-to-exceed amount of this Agreement is Eight Hundred Thousand and No Cents (\$800,000).

Last paragraph: The initial fixed price contract will be in effect for a period of two (2) years. EL DORADO may increase the cost of services provided by up to 5% per year for three (3) additional years. Agreement is in place for a sum total of five (5) years. EL DORADO will notify AMADOR of the price increase in writing. Price increase will go into effect thirty (30) days after notification.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Specialized Forensic Services Agreement # 2007 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Requesting AMADOR County Contract Administrator Concurrence:

By:

Jim Cardoza Lieutenant AMADOR County Sheriff

Dated: 6.1.21

Requesting Department Head Concurrence:

By:

Gary Redman Sheriff AMADOR County Sheriff

Dated: G - [-2]

Requesting EL DORADO County Contract Administrator Concurrence:

By:

. .

Dated: 6/15/2021

Tasha Thompson Captain EL DORADO County Sheriff

Requesting Department Head Concurrence:

By: h DR

John D'Agostini Sheriff EL DORADO County Sheriff

Dated: 6/28/21

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment I of Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, a political subdivision of the State of California

By Chair, Board of Supervisors EL DORADO County

ATTEST:

COUNTY OF AMADOR, a political subdivision of the State of California

By

By

Chair, Board of Supervisors AMADOR County

ATTEST: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors **Deputy Clerk**

Deputy Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors AMADOR County

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY EL DORADO AND AMADOR COUNTY COUNSEL

By

Deputy County Counsel EL DORADO County

By

County Counsel AMADOR County

Exhibit B – COMPENSATION

· .

Compensation to Contractor will be made monthly, on a time-and-materials basis. The not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement is Eight Hundred Thousand and No Cents (\$800,000).

The initial fixed price contract will be in effect for a period of two (2) years. EL DORADO may increase the cost of services provided by up to 5% per year for three (3) additional years. Agreement is in place for a sum total of five (5) years. EL DORADO will notify AMADOR of the price increase in writing. Price increase will go into effect thirty (30) days after notification.